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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No.
V.
Candy S. Dixon and David J. Weitoish, Jr.,
Defendants.
NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court
your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail
to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim

or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important
to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE ALAWYER, GO TO ORTELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS
OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITHINFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East market Street
Clearfiled, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No.
V.
Candy S. Dixon and David J. Weitoish, Jr.,

Defendants.

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

AND NOW, comes Greenpoint Credit LLC, by and through its attorneys, Edward F.
Voelker, Jr., Esq., and Voelker & Associates, P.C., and avers the following in support of its

Complaint in Replevin:

1. Candy S. Dixon and David J. Weitoish, Jr., hereinafter referred to as
“Defendants,” are individuals whose last known address is 215 Pelcott Street, Hawk Run, PA

16840.

2. Greenpoint Credit LLC hereinafter referred to as “Plaintiff,” is a limited liability

company and is duly authorized to conduct business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

3. On or about June 30, 2000, Defendants entered into a “Retail Installment
Contract, Security Agreement, Waiver of Trial by Jury and Agreement to Arbitration or
Reference or Trial by Judge Alone,” hereinafter referred to as the “Security Agreement,”
whereby Defendants purchased and financed from Family Mobile Homes, Inc., a 2001 Fleetwood

Claremont manufactured home (serial no. VAFLY19A54451CM13) with certain furnishings,
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equipment, appliances, and accessories included at the time of purchase, hereinafter collectively
referred to as the “Manufactured Home.” A true and correct copy of the Security Agreement is

marked as Exhibit “A” and is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

4. It is believed and therefore averred that the Manufactured Home is located at the

residence of Defendants.

5. The Security Agreement was subsequently assigned for value to Plaintiff as

permitted by the Security Agreement.

0. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, Defendants promised to pay the financed

amount of $20,163.00.

7. As security for the loan, Defendants, by the Security Agreement, granted Plaintiff

a security interest in the Manufactured Home.

8. Plaintiff perfected its security interest in the Manufactured Home by having an
encumbrance placed on the title thereto. A true and correct copy of the Certificate of Title for a

Vehicle 1s marked as Exhibit “B” and is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

9. Plaimntiff avers that the approximate retail value of the Manufactured Home is

$19,615.00.

10.  Defendants have defaulted under the Security Agreement by failing to make
payments when due. As of February 23, 2004, the delinquent payment amount due and owing

from Defendants to Plaintiff is $1,593.06.



11. As of February 23, 2004, the amount owed by Defendants to Plaintiff, not
including costs, attorneys' fees and damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured Home,

is $22,830.02. The interest on said amount is accruing at the daily rate of $8.19.

12. Defendants have failed to surrender the Manufactured Home upon Plaintiff's

demand.

13. On August 26, 2002, Plaintiff provided each Defendant with a Notice of Intention
to Accelerate, Commence Legal Action or Repossess, true and correct copies of the same are

marked as Exhibits “C” and “D” and are attached hereto and made a part hereof.

14. Plaintiff is now entitled to immediate possession of the Manufactured Home.

15.  Plaintiff is entitled to attorneys fees under the terms of the Security Agreement.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims judgment for possession of the Manufactured Home or
the value of such in the sum of $19,615.00, plus attorneys fees in the amount of $600.00, costs,
interest from February 23, 2004, and damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured

Home.



Respectfully submitted,

VOELKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

aV/a

Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-0543



" PENNSYLVANIA

MH FIXED RATE CONTRACT
RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT, SECURITY AGREEMENT, S LOAN PLAN. FO1 053100
WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURY AND AGREEMENT TO OR - v OFRIGE NUMBER, 79 06 1
ARBITRATION OR REFERENCE OR TRIAL BY JUDGE ALONE | | OAN SOURCE NO.. 750039
(Contract) =1 AGCT. RO ST 1
BUYER(S): NAME: CANDY S. DIXON -+ | FUNDING CQDE:
. Nave __ DAVID J. WEITOTSH JR :

NAME: : . R

BUYERS NAME; .  CounTy: CLEARFIELD
ADDRESS: RD_2 BOX 286 city: HUNTINGTON . STATEPA  zp. 16652

PHONE: (814) 667 2472 & seo. sy 210664062 206-58-6868
PROPOSED LOCATION OF MANUFACTURED HOME: 104 G ST, PHILIPSBURG, PA 16866

"I," "me," "myself" or "my" mean all persons who sign this Contract as buyer or co-buyer, jointly and soverally, and *you" or
"your” mean the Seller and any assignee. This Contract will be submittad to the Creditor indicated below, at a local office and, it
approved, it will be assigned to that Creditor. On the date of this Contract, | buy from you on a credit sale basis the manufactured

home described on page 2, together with furnishings, equipment, appliances and accessoaries included In the manufactured
home at the time of purchase (called "Manufactured Home").

CREDITOR: GREENPOINT CREDIT, LIC

- = - - b =

PROMISE TO PAY: | promise to pay you at such address as you may direct the Unpaid Balance shown on page 2 of this
Contract (Item 5) with interest at the rate of

N : : = = 15.00 % per
year untit the debt is fully paid. | will pay this amount in instaliments as shown in the payment schedule until the Unpald Balance

is fully paid. If,on _07/01/20 1 stil owe any amount under this Contract, | will pay such amount in full on that date, which

is called the "Maturity Date.” Each monthly payment will be applied as of its scheduled due date. If no interest rate is disclosed
above, the Intersst rate Is the Annual Percentage Rate shown below.

ANNUAL FINANCE CHARGE | Amount Financed | Total of Peyments | Total Sale Prica
:E?g ENTAGE The total costot my
The amountof credit The amount! will haws ;‘g‘l”m ;’;g’:wd:
The costof my credit as The dolar amountthe pravidedio me or on paid after | have mada all
aysarlyrate: credit will costme: rry behalf: payments as schedulad: ?mgmzfzso 00
. .
15.00 % $§_43,559.40 $§ 20,163.00 $ 63,722.40 $ 65,972.40
LSS IR i S F R SR L D M BT R Rl L ik
ST toana By e Aoy 3 DOWh
Sea Contract tarms for additional infarmation i B N s sy Ko e RS T uch o
about ronpayment, defaul, required Pgm“fsg S zs'“‘*f%én&%mb“m”il*u‘m-
repaymentin tull batora the schadulad [REREE 240 265.5 .
dats, and prepaymantrefunds and M AR s 0%‘ Monthly, baginning___ Augnist 1, 82000
penalties, 1y $ . Monthly, baginning .
Propayment: if | pay off early, | wilt not [Sch $ =00 monthiy, baginning 19
have 1o pay a panalty, but | will natbe | s =00 _ | manthty, beginring 18
entited 1o & refund of the Prepaid -
Finanoe Charge, if any. - =

Securlty: ! giva you & sacurity intsrast in the goods or property being purchased.

Late Charge: ¥ a paymentis mora than 15 days !ats, | wil be charged 2 % of the unpaid amount of such paymant, not 1o excesd
$ 5.00 . .

Assumption: Someane buying my Manutactured Home may not assume the remainder of tha Contracton the original terms without your prior written
consent.

Estimatos: Afl numerical disclosures exceptthe jate paymantdisciosuras are sstimates.

PLAINTIFF'S

EXHIBIT
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Descriptionof 13 : FLEETWOOD MODEL: CLAREMONT
Manufactured ADE NAME: DE

Home:

SERIAL

vEAR:  200Inew. X useD: LENGTH__ 66 WIDTH: 14 g
NUMBERS: ____ VAFLY]9A54451-QM13 '

T RERAL NOWRER e | [

ADDITONAL SKIRTING _
AcCeESSORIEs FOOTERS OIL TANK
AND FURNISHINGS: BLOCKS DECKS

st TEMIZATION OF. CED:, ] R INGURANGE. e il
1. Cash Prics (Inciuding Sales _ PROPERTY INSURANCE: Property Insurance on the
Taxol$__ .00} _ . _ §__21,222.00 Manufactured Home is requirege;gyr the term of this
2. a. CashDownPayment ~ §__ 2,250.00 Contract. | have the right to choose the person through
b. Trade-In (Year, Make, Model): whom it Is obtained. By marking the appropriate line
length __ ___  Widh below, ! elect to buy the coverage indicated from you
Gross Value § .00 Liens$ .00 for the term and premium shown, and | want it financed
{Salier to pay off) on this Contract.
Net Trade-In Value $ .00 .
Total Down Payment $ 2,250.G60 Type of Insurance Term BI—M
3. Unpaid Balancs of Cash Price (1 minus2) § 18,972.C0 X PhyscaiDemage covrage  S0MOS §_1,120.00
4. Amounts paid to others on my behalt:* _ OMOS s .00
a. To Insurance Companies: _ o S
O Gt o § 0| LIABILITY INSURANGE. GOVERAGE FOR. BODILY
b. To Public Officials: ; INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE CAUSED TO
(1) Cartficate of Tt $ 22.50 OTHERS IS NOT INCLUDED UNLESS INDICATED IN
@ FILING FEES  § ~5.00 THE PROPERTY INSURANGE SECTION ABOVE.
¢ To Creditor: CREDIT LIFE INSURANCE: Credit Life Insurance is
For: $ .00 not required for this Contract or a factor in its approval.
d. To: . ) If 1 elect 'Crodit Life Insurance, the name(s) of the
For: TIRE TAX : proposed insured(s) are:
$ 8.00 Propesed Insured
a. To: ) Proposed Insured
For: NOTARY FEE . - | | (Only spouse can be insured jointly.)
f To: : ¥ 22:50 _. | { This insurance may not pay off all of my debt, and the
For: = " "7} | exact amount of coverage is shown on my policy or
s ) certificate. My signature indicates my slection to obtain
] — Credit Life Insurance coverage for the term and
g- To: - || premium shown:
For: ] .
$ Type of Coverage Term Premlum
h. To: - ; ’ -
For: S - — Singie $
$ .00
Total(@+b+c+d+e+i+g+h)  § 1,191.00 __ Joint $
8. Unpaid Balance (3 plus 4) _ $ 20,163.00
Date )
6. Prepaid Finance Charge $ .00 (signature)
7. Amount Financed (5 minus 6) $ 20,163.00 Date
. . {signature)
*I'understand and agree that a portion of certain of these amounts
may be retained by you or your affiliate. (It joint coverage is desired, both proposed insureds must sign.)
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ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SECURITY INTEREST: | grant you a security intarest under the Uniform Commercial Code in (1) the Manufactured Home and in
all goods that are or may hereaftsr by operation of law become accessions to it, (2) all appliances, machinery, equipment and
other goods furnished with the Manufactured Home (whether or not installed or affixed to it) including but not fimited to the items
listed as "Additional Accessories and Fumishings" on page 1 of this Contract, (3) any refunds of uneamed insurance premiums
financed in this Contract, (4) any substitutions or replacements of the foregoing, and (5) all proceeds of such Manufactured
Home and accessions, and of any Additional Accessories and Furnishings. This security interest secures payment and
performance of my obligations under this Contract, including any additional debt arising because of my failure to perform my
obligations under this Contract and includes any contractual extensions, renewals or modifications. My execution of this Contract
constitutes a waiver of my personal property and homestead sxemption rights to the personal property herein described. | will
sign and deliver to you whatever financing statements and other documents you deem necessary to allow you to perfact your
security interest in any personal property and fixtures. | agree that you may file this security instrument or & reproduction thereot
in the real estate records or other appropriate index as a financing statement for any of the items specifisd above. Any
reproduction of this security instrument or any other security agreement or financing statement, and any extensions, renewals, or
amendments thereof, shall be sufficient to perfect a security interest with respect to such items.

PREPAYMENT: | MAY PREPAY THIS CONTRACT IN FULL OR IN PART AT ANY TIME WITHOUT PENALTY, BUT | WILL
NOT BE ENTITLED TO A REFUND OF THE PREPAID FINANCE CHARGE, IF ANY. IF | MAKE A PARTIAL PREPAYMENT,

THERE WILL BE NO CHANGE IN THE DUE DATES OR AMOUNTS OF MY MONTHLY PAYMENTS, UNLESS YOU AGREE
IN WRITING TO THOSE CHANGES.

PROPERTY INSURANCE:

a. Minimum Coverage. | am required to provide physical damage insurance coverage pretecting the Manufactured Home for
the term of this Contract against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage” and any other hazards,
Inciuding fiood, for which you require Insurance, in an amount equal to the lesser of the actual cash value of the
Manufactured Home or the remaining unpaid balance | owe from time to time under this Contract (the "Minimum Coverage").
The Insurance policy will contain a loss payable clause protecting you (as your interest may appear), and provide for a
10-day notice of cancellation to you. Unless you consent In writing, [ shall not add any additional foss payee to the insurance
policy. | have the right to choose the person through whom the property insurance policy is obtained. If my insurance
coverage expires or is cancelled prior to payment in full of this Contract, | must obtain no less than the Minimum Coverage at
my expense for the remaining term of this Contract. Should ! fail to maintain the Minimum Coverage, you may, but are not
obligated to, obtain insurance coverage. | agree that any insurance you purchase may bo for the protection of only your
interest in the Manufacturad Home, may not fully protect me in the event of a loss, and may be for such reasonable period as
you determine. If you dacide, in your sole discretion, to obtain insurance, you will notify me of that fact and that the cost, plus
interest at the Contract rate, will be added to my debt. | will repay such amount during the term of the policy in the manner
requested by you. | understand that the insurance premiums may be higher if you must purchase the insurance than might be

the case if | had purchased the insurance, and that you may purchase the insurance from an affiliated company which may
receive a profit for this service.

=)

Assignment and Application of Insurance Proceeds. | hereby grant and assign to you the proceads of any and all
ingurance coverage on the Manifactured Home, including any optional coverage, such as earthquake insurance, which In
type or amount is beyond the Migimum Coverage. In the event of a loss to the Manufactured Home, | shall give prompt notice
to you and the Insurance carrier. if I fall to promptly notify or make proof of loss to the insurance carrier, you may do so on my
behalf. All physical damage insurance proceeds, Including proceeds from optional coverage, shall be applied to restoration or
repair of the Manufactured Home, unless you and | agree otherwise in writing or unless such restoration or repair is not
economically practical or feasible, or your security interest would be lessened. If such restoration or repalr Is not practical or
teasible, or your security interest would be lessened, you shall appiy the insurance proceeds to the remaining unpaid balance
of this Contract, whether or not then due, and give me any excess. | authorize any Insurer to pay you directly. | hereby

appoint you as my limited attomey-in-fact to sign my name to any check, draft, or other document necessary to obtain such
insurance payments. - :

LATE CHARGE: | agree to pay a late charge for late payment as set forth on the front of this Contract, Only one late charge will

be made on any delinquent instaliment regardless of the period for which that instaliment remains in default, After this Contract
matures, whether by acceleration or otherwise, 1 will not be charged a late charge.
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- EVENTS OF DEFAULT: | will be in default under this Contract if: (&) | fail to make any payment when dus; (b) | fail to timely

make rental payments, or to pay other charges and assessments, relating to the real property andjor facility on which the
Manufactured Home Is locatad; {c) I violate restrictive covenants, rules or regulations relating to the real property andfor facility
where the Manufactured Home is located; {d) | fail to keep the Manufactured Home in good repair and condition, as you may
reasonably determine; (6) | remove the Manufactured Home from the address shown on this Contract unless | notify you In
advance and receive your written consent; (f) ! sell or attempt to sell or to transfer any beneficial interest in the Manufactured
Home without first obtaining your written consent; (g) | aliow the Manufactured Home to become part of any real estate without
first obtaining your written consent: (h) I encumber or abandon the Manufactured Home or use it for hire or illegally; (i) | fail to
promptly pay any taxes and other lisns and encumbrances on the Manufactured Home or on the real property on which it is
located, if this is my responsibility; andfor () ! fail to do anything else which | have promised to do under this Contract.

NOTICE OF DEFAULT: if any of the above specified Events of Default have occurred, you may do whatever is necessary to
correct my default. You will, except as set forth bslow, first give me a Notice of Default and Right to Cure Default before you
accelerate payment of the remaining unpaid balance | owe you or repossess or foreclose on any property which secures this
Contract. The Notice will tell me what my default is and how I can curs it. Except es required by applicabls law, you are not
required to send me this Notice when (1) you have aiready sent a Notice twice within the preceding one-year psriod, (2) | have
abandoned or voluntarily surrendered the Manufactured Home, or (3) other extrems circumstances exist.

CURE OF DEFAULT: | may cure a default at any time before title to the Manutactured Home is transferred from me, which will
be at least 45 days after receipt of the Notice of Default and Right to Cure Default. To cure a defautt, | must pay: (a) all amounts
which would have been due in the absence of default and accelsration; (b) the attorney fess set forth below: (c) any iate charges
that are due; and (d) reasonable costs which are actually incurred for detaching and transporting the Manufactured Home to the
site of sale. | must also perform any other obligation | would have had to perform in the absence of default.

REMEDIES UPON DEFAULT: It | do not cure the defauit, you may do either or both of the following at the end of the notice
period, as allowed by applicable law; {2) you can require me fo immediately pay you the entire remaining unpaid balance due
under this Contract plus accrued interest or (b) you can repossess the Manufactured Home pursuant to the security interest |
give you under this Contract. If you are not required to send me the Notice of Default and Right to Cure Default, you will have
these rights immediately upon my default. Once Yyou get possession of the Manufactured Home you will sell &, if the amount from
the sale, after expenses, is less than what | owe you, | will pay you the difference except as otherwise provided by law. All

remedies are cumulative and you may enforce them separately or together in any order you deem necessary to protect your
security,

ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES AND WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL:

a. Dispute Resolution, Any controversy or claim between or among you and me or our assignees arising out of or relating to
this Contract or any agreements or instruments relating to or delivered in connection with this Contract, including any claim
based on or arising from an alieged tort, shall, if requested by either you or me, be determined by arbitration, reference, or
trial by a judge as provided below. A controversy involving only a single claimant, or claimants who are related or asserting
claims arising from a single transaction, shall be determined by erbitration as described below. Any other controversy shall ba
determined by judicial reference of the controversy to a referee appointed by the court or, if the court where the controversy
Is venued lacks the power to appoint a referes, by trial by a judge without a jury, as described below. YOU AND | AGREE
AND UNDERSTAND THAT WE ARE GIVING UP THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY, AND THERE SHALL BE NO JURY

WHETHER THE CONTROVERSY OR CLAIM IS DECIDED BY ARBITRATION, BY JUDICIAL REFERENCE, OR BY
TRIAL BY A JUDGE. 4

b. Arbitration. Since this Contract touches and concems interstate commerce, an arbitration under this Contract shall be
conducted in accordance with the United States Arbitration Act (Title 9, Unlted States Code), notwithstanding any choice of
law provision in this Contract. The Commercial Rules of the American Arbitration Association (AAA") also shali apply. The
arbitrator(s) shall follow the law and shall give effect to |jtatutes: of limitation In determining any claim. Any controversy
conceming whether an issue is arbitrable shall be determined by the arbitrator(s). The award of the arbitrator(s) shall be in
writing and include a statement of reasons for the award. The award shall be final. Judgmant upon the award may be sentered

in any court having jurisdiction, and no challenge to entry of judgment upon the award shall be entertained excapt as
provided by Section 10 of the United States Arbitration Act or upon a finding of manifest injustice.

¢. Judicial Refetence or THal by a Judge. If requested by either you or me, any controversy or claim under subparagraph (@)
that is not submitted to arbitration as provided In subparagraph (b) shall be determined by reference to a referee appointad
by the court who, sitting alone and without jury, shall decide all questions of law and fact, You and | shall designate to the
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d. Self-Help, Foreclosure, and Provisional Remedies, The provisions of this paragraph shall not fimit any rights that you or i

R may have to exercise self-help remedies such as set-off or repossession, to foreclose by power of sale or Judicially against or
) sall any collateral or securlty, or to obtain any provisional or ancillary remedies from a court of competent jurisdiction before,
after or during the pendancy of any arbitration under subparagraph (b} above. Neither the obtaining nor the exercise of any

such remedy shall serve as a waiver of the right of either you or me to demand thet the related or any other dispute or
controversy be determined by arbitration as provided above.

ATTORNEY FEES: If | prevail in any legal action or arbitration proceeding which is commenced in connection with the
enforcement of this Contract or any instrument or agreement required under this Contract, or in connection with any dispute
relating to this Contract, you will pay my reasonable attorney fees, court costs and necessary disbursements incurred in
connection with such action or proceeding, as determined by the court, the referee, or the arbitrator(s) in accordance with the
law. If you prevail in any such action or proceeding, or in the exercise of any self-help remady as described above, | will pay any
court costs and necessary disbursements to the full extent permitted by law, together with reasonable fees imposed on you by
an attorney who Is not your salaried employes, provided thet prior to commencemant of legal action such fess may net exceed

$50.00 and further provided that no altorney fees may be charged prior to my recelpt of the Notice of Default and Right to Cure
Defautt.

OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS: | agree: (a) to pay with my monthly instaliments, if requested by you to do so, the
estimated amount necessary to pay ysarly taxes, assessments and insurance premiums that will bacome due within the
next twelve-month period; (b) to pay you a transter fee if | sell the Manufactured Home, unless such fee is prohibited by law; (c)
to pay interest at the Contract rate on the remaining unpaid balance plus accrued interest, from the date of maturity until paid in
full; (d) to reimburse you immediately upon your demand, with interest at the Contract rate, the amount of funds you actually
advance on my behalf to correct my default: and (6) that if | am married, and residing in a community property state, both my
community property and separate property will be liable for all payments dus under this Contract.

ASSIGNMENT: You may assign this Contract to any person or entity. Al rights granted to you under this Contract shail apply to
any assignes of this Contract.

CREDIT INFORMATION: You may Investigate my credit history and credit capacity in connaction with opening and collacting
my account and share informaticn about me and my account with credit reporting agenciss. You may sall or otherwise fumish
information about me, including insurance information, to all others who maey lawfully receive such information. You may fumish
specific information about the Manufactured Home and any insurance policies on the Manufactured Home to any insurance
agent to enable such agent to quote premiums to me and solicit my insurance business.

WAIVER: Waiver of any default shall not constitute a waiver of any other default. No term of this Contract shall be changed
unless in writing and signad by one of your officers. This Contract is the entire agreesment between us and | agree that no oral or
implied representations have bean made to induce me to enter into this Contract.

VALIDITY: Wherever possible each provision of this Contract shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid
under applicable law, but if any provision of this Contract shall be prohibited by or invalld under applicable law, such provision
shall be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the
remaining provisions of this Contract. This Contract shall be of no effect until and uniess signed by me and you. In no event shali
any charge under this Contract exceed the highsst amount aliowsd by applicable law. If any excess charge is received, such
excass shall be refunded or applied to the amount due. .

GOVERNING LAW: Each provision of this Contract shall be censtrued in accordance with and governed by the laws of the state
of Pennsylvania, provided that to the extent you have greater rights or remedies under Fedaral law, such choice of state law
shall not be deemed to deprive you of such greater rights and remedies under Federal law,
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YOU'AND | HAVE READ AND FULLY UNDERSTAND THIS CONTRACT, INCLUDING THE PARAGRAPH CALLING FOR
- RESOLVING DISPUTES BY ARBITRATION, REFERENCE, OR TRIAL BY A JUDGE, AND NOT BY JURY TRIAL, AND

AGREE THAT THIS CONTRACT SETS FORTH OUR ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND THAT NO OTHER PROMISES HAVE
BEEN MADE.

ACCEPTED: The foregaing Contract is hereby assigned under the tarms of

the Assignment balow.
BUYER(S) SIGNATURE(S):
FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC. A
SELLER; A/;S¢(4f§" . 1xon/

. C
%&ggg 1683 E PLEASANT VALLEY BLVD MM
DAVID J. WEITOISH Jr h

ALTOONA, PA 16602

SELLERY )
SIGNATURE:

ey ) .
SELLERS ‘ D e
TITLE: e S\C&JL "\Sr _ . DATE OF THIS GONTRACT: __ June 30, 2000

| AGREE TO ALL THE TERMS ON ALL PAGES OF THIS RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT AND
ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS CONTRACT.

ASSIGNMENT BY SELLER

TO CREDITOR INDICATED ON PAGE 1 ("Creditor")

With respect to this retail installment contract ("Contract’) signed by one or more buysrs (Buyer™), SELLER represents
and warrants that: (1) Buyer's credit statement submitted herewith is completely accurate unless otherwise specified; {2) Buyer
was legally compatent to contract at the time of Buyer's execution of this Contract; (3) this Contract arose from the bona fide
sale of the merchandiss described in this Contract; (4) the down payment was made by Buyer in cash unless otherwise specified
and no part thereof was loaned directly or indirectly by Sellsr to Buyer; (5) any trade-in, or other consideration, received as any
part of the down payment is accurately describad on page 2 and has been valued at its bona fide value, and any amount owed
on such trade-in or other property is accurately described on page 2 and has been paid off by Seller prior to or
contemporaneously with the assignment of this Contract to Creditor; (8) there is now owing on this Contract the amount set forth
herein; (7} this Contract and any guaranty submitted in connection herewith Is in all Tespects legally enforceable against each
purported signatory thereof; (8) Seller has the right to assign this Contract and thereby to convey good title to it; {8) in the evant
of any claim or defense asserted by any Buyer, or any heirs or assigns of Buyer, with respect to the Manufactured Home or
other property or consideration transferred pursuant to this retail instaliment contract, Seller agrees that it will indemnify and hold
Creditor harmless from all such claims and defenses as well as from all costs reasonably incurred by Creditor In connection
therewith, including but not limited to reasonable attorney feas and coyrt costs; and (10) in accordance with the Fair Cradit
Reporting Act, Seller has notified Buyer that this Contract is to be submitted to Creditor.

For value received, Seller hereby assigns to Creditor all its rights, title and interest in this Contract and the propetty
which is the subject matter hereof and authorizes Creditor to do everything nacessary to collect and discharge sams. All the
terms of any existing written agreements between Seller and Creditor goveming the purchase of Contracts are made a part

hereof by reference, it being understood that Creditor relies upon the above warranties and upon said agresments in purchesing
this Contract. :
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NOTICE OF JHVENTION TO ACCELERATE, COMMENCE LEGAL ACTION OR REPQOSSESS

August 26, 2002

GREENPOINT CREDIT, LLC
P.O. BOX 723308

ATLANTA, GA 31139
888 472-7338

RE: Manufactured Home Loan - Account #000006130357700001

DAVID J. WEITOISH JR
C/0 DAVID WEITOISH

PO BOX 171

MORRISDALE PA 16858-0171

You are now in default on your Manufactured Home Loan Contract. 1f you correct the default, you may
continue with the contract as though you did not default. Your default consists of failure to make timely
payments of one or more installments as agreed to in the terms of the contract.

Thirty-one (31) days after the date of this notice, we may have the right to commence legal action and
repossess your manufactured home.

Cure of default: Your may cure your default by making payment in the amount indicated below:

Past Due Monthly Payment(s) H 531.02 -
Late Charge(s) $ 15.51
Total Due Now $ 546.53

Creditor’s rights: Any partial payment of the amount due which is received by us will be applied to your
account. You will need to pay the full amount by the date indicated above in order to cure your default. I:
you do not correct your default within 31 days due from the postmarked date of this notice, we may

exercise our rights against you under the law by accelerating your debt and ejther repossessing your

manufactured home or, if necessary, bringing a court action to obtain possession of your manufactured
home.

If we elect to exercise our rights against you by repossession of the manufactured home you may, at any

time before we sell or otherwise dispose of the manufacturd home or enter into a contract for its sale or
other disposition, (which shall be at tLeast 45 days after postmark of this notice), redeem the manufactured
home by paying us all amounts due plus expenses reasonably incurred by us in detaching and transporting 13

the manufactured home to the site of the sale and our reasonable attorney’s fees, to the extent permitted by {
law, plus court costs.

1f you have any questions, write to us at the address above or call me at the phone number {isted above
between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.

If this default was caused by your failure to make a payment or payments, and you want to pay by mail,
please send a check or money order. Do not send cash.

CC: File

If any additional regular payment becomes due during this cure period, this payment must also be paid in
order to avoid any further default. This corr § ttempt to collect a debt and any

information obtained will be used for thay
PA (144) 095-11-0000061303577-00001

GreenPoint = 3 Credil



NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ACCELERATE, COMMENCE LEGAL ACTIDN QR REPOSSESS

August 26, 2002

GREENPOINT CREDIT, LLC
P.0. BOX 723308

ATLANTA, GA 31139
888 472-7338

RE: Manufactured Home Loan - Account #000006130357700001%

CANDY S. DIXON

C/0 DAVID WEITOISH

PO BOX 171

MORRISDALE PA 16858-0171

You are now in default on your Manufactured Home Loan Contract. If you correct the default, you may

continue with the contract as though you did not default. Your default consists of failure to make timely
payments of one or more installments as agreed to in the terms of the contract.

Thirty-one (31) days after the date of this notice, we may have the right to commence legal action and
repossess your manufactured home,

Cure of default: Your may cure your default by making payment in the amount indicated below:

Past Due Monthly Payment(s) $ 531.02
Late Charge(s) $ 15.51
Total Due Now $ 546.53

Creditor’s rights: Any partial payment of the amount due which is received by us will be applied to your
account. You will need to pay the full amount by the date indicated above in order to cure your default. |
you do not correct your default within 31 days due from the postmarked date of this nhotice, we may

manufactured home or, if necessary,
home.

other disposition, (which shall be at least 45 days after postmark of this notice),
home by paying us all amounts due plus expenses reasonably incurred by us in detachi

the manufactured home to the site of the sale and our reasonable attorney’s fees
taw, plus court costs.

redeem the manufactured
ng and transporting
¢+ to the extent permitted by

[t you have any questions, Write to us at the address above or call me at the phone number tisted above
between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.

If this default was caused by your failure to make a payment or payments, and you want to pPay by mait,
please send & check or money order. Do not send cash.

CC: File

If any additionat regular payment becomes due during this cure period, this payment must also be paid in
order to avoid any further default. This correspondence is an attempt to collect a debt and any

information obtained will be used for that purpose.
PA (144) 095-11-0000061303577-00001

PLAINTIFF'S
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VERIFICATION

YERPICATION
L, Chaira Douglas, Legal Processor, and duly authorized representative of Greenpoint

Credit LLC, do hereby depose and say subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.8. § 4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities, that the facts set forth in the toregoing Complaint in

Replevin are true and correct to the best of my information and beljef

(6ol Bugit

Chaira Douglas
Legal Processor
Greenpoint Credit LLC




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC,
Plaintiff,
V.
Candy S. Dixon and David J. Weitoish, Jr.,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION
No. 04-631

TYPE OF PLEADING:

Motion for Alternative Service

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Greenpoint Credit LLC

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PALD. #55414

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543

FILED

NﬁY 17 (2004

M ge Y
William A Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

\ Cény

W)



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 04-631
V.
Candy S. Dixon and David J. Weitoish, Jr.,

Defendants.

MOTION TO SERVE DEFENDANT PURSUANT TO Pa. R. C. P. 430

Plamntiff Greenpoint Credit, LLC., by its attorneys, Voelker & Associates, P.C. moves
this court for a special order authorizing service upon defendant Candy S. Dixon only by posting
the property at issue, and by regular mail at her parent’s residence pursuant to Pa. R. C. P. 430

L

and in support thereof avers as follows:

1. Plaintiff initiated this action in Centre County by filing a Complaint on March 4,
2004.
2. The Sheriff’s Return from Centre County indicated that the Defendant, Candy S.

Dixon, could be found at RD 2 Box 286, Huntingdon, PA 16652. Centre County
Sheriff’s Return attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein.

3. Plaintiff also learned from the Sheriff of Centre County that the mobile home unit
at 1ssue had been moved to 215 Pelcott (sp) Street, Hawk Run, PA 16840 in

Clearfield County.



4. Based on that information, Plaintiff filed a new Complaint in Clearfield County
on May 6, 2004.

5. Defendant David J. Weitoish, Jr. was served with the Complaint at 215 Telcott
Street, Hawk Run, PA 16840

6. Defendant Candy S. Dixon no longer resides at 215 Telcott Street, Hawk Run.

7. In accordance with the attached affidavit, Counsel for Plaintiff believes that the
parents of Candy S. Dixon reside at RD 2 Box 286, Huntingdon, PA 16652.
Affidavit 1s attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein.

8. Also in accordance with the attached affidavit, Counsel for Plaintiff is without
information or knowledge as to the whereabouts of Defendant Candy S. Dixon,
but believes that Defendant David J. Weitoish, Jr. knows her whereabout.

9. Defendant is the a Title Owner of the Unit at issue in the above matter, subject to
Plaintiff’s lien through a predecessor-in-interest. (See attached Certificate of Title
attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit "C")

10. As such, Plamtiff 1s requesting that they be allowed service of the Complaint, and
all other necessary documents by Posting on the property that is the subject of the
Replevin Action in this matter, at 215 Telcott Street, Hawk Run, PA 16840.
Counsel for Plaintiff will also serve any and all Pleadings on Defendant CANDY
S. DIXON by regular mail at Rural Route 2 Box 286, Huntingdon, PA 16652,
which is believed to be the residence of the Parents of Candy S. Dixon.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests this Court authorize service of the Complaint, and all

other Pleadings, on Defendant in the above matter by posting on the Mobile Home Unit at 215
Telcott Street, Hawk Run, PA 16840. Counsel for Plaintiff also requests permission to also serve

-



any and all Pleadings on Defendant CANDY S. DIXON by regular mail at Rural Route 2 Box

286, Huntingdon, PA 16652, which is believed to be the residence of the Parents of Candy S.

Dixon.

Respectfully submitted,

VOELKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

CON

CHAD R. CALLAHAN
Attorney for Plaintiff

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-0543
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' " SHERIFF'S OFFICE Fe
, ’ CENTRE COUNTY

Rm 101 Court House, Bellefonte, Pennsylvania, 16823 (814) 355-6803

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS: You must file one
SHERIFF SERVICE instruction sheet for each defendant. please type or print legibly. Do

PROCESS RECEIPT, AND AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN |Not detach any copies.

1. Plaintiff(s) b 2. Case Number
/\
Coreeropnt (realid Lic Y- 565
3. Defendant(s) 4. Type of Writ or Complaint:
[K/ﬂ//&/ D rYp - f =/ /M//é'ﬂ/
SERVE 5. Name of Individual, Company, Corporation, Eic., to Serve or Description of Property 10 be Levled, Attached or Sold.
# (& I'Z{'/Ll D/ Y o~
AT 6. Address (Street &f RFD, Apartment No., City, Boro, Twp., State Iand Zip Co/de)
[8Y = Strret Lot =2 ﬂ/)///,onﬂ/;a, A 2"
7. Indicate unusual service: Reg Mail Certified Mail Deputize  Post Other
Now, 20 - | SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY, PA., do hereby deputize the Sheriff of

County to execute this Writ and make return thereof according to law. This deputation
being made at the request and risk of the plaintiff.

Sheriff of Cenitre County
8. SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLE ONWRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WATCHMAN — Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under within writ may leave
same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying person of levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such deputy or the sheriff to
any plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before sheriff's sale thereof.

9. Print/Type Name and Address of Attorney/Criginator 10. Telephone Number 11. Date

12. Signature

1E BELOW THIS LINE
14, Date Filed 15. Expiration/Hearing Date

13.1 acknowled?e receipt of the writ } SIGNATURE of Authorized CCSD Deputy of Clerk and Title
or complainf as indicated above.

L Z
16. Served and made known to , on the day of .
20 ,at oclock, ____ m,at 3 i , County of Centre
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below: \ :
"~ Defendant(s) personally served. e

Adult family member with whom said Defendant(s) resides(s):Relationship is

Adult in charge of Defendant's residence. . '

Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) resides(s).

Agent or person in charge of Defendant’s office or uSual, lace of business.
anc)J officer of said Defendant company.

Other

g

On the /7 day of ﬂ//ﬁ/[/ .20 p ¢ L at tf’@’ﬂzjfo‘clock, }dM.

Defendant not found because:

X~ Moved Unknown No Answer ™ Vacant " Other
Remarks: g+ )
£D 2 KP)’ £é L/u/l A/f"//ﬂﬁ, KG S llS <

Advance Costs | Docket | Service SurCharge | Affidavit | Mileage | Postage Misc. | Total Costs | Geets-Bue or Refund
77 ov G oo yp ool 2o -0 352 | Zice | 52 |2 2o | b2 9 o0
17. AFFIRMED and subscribed to before me this So Answer,
Wp. Sheriff B 19. Date
/ _ ot
20. day of 20 Q{JW///{*/ 3-1770Y
21. Signature of Sherf 7 22. Date
23. /
Notary Public
SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY
i . Page
My Commission Expires g PLAINTIFF'S
24.1 ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE SHERIFF'S RETURN] & EXH]BIT 25. Date Received
OF AUTHORIZED AUTHORITY AND TITLE. é ,
o =
% ttorney




AFFIDAVIT OF INABILITY TO SERVE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY )
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Chad R. Callahan, who,
according to law, deposes as follows:

1. In May, 2004, Counsel for Plaintiff made a request to the Post Office for a current
address for the defendant, Candy S. Dixon, which indicated the defendant, Candy
S. Dixon no longer resided at the residence, and there was no forwarding address.

2. On May 12, 2004, the Sheriff’s Office of Clearfield County indicated to Counsel
for Plaintiff that Candy S. Dixon no longer resided at 215 Telcott Street, Hawk
Run, and were told by David J. Weitoish, Sr., that Defendant, Candy S. Dixon
resided in State College, and that he would try to locate her address.

3. On May 12, 2004, Counsel for Plaintiff contacted David J. Weitoish, Sr., who
indicated to Counsel for Plaintiff that he believed that Candy S. Dixon resided
with her parents at RD 2 Box 286, Huntingdon, PA 16652.

4. In that conversation, Mr. Weitoish, Sr. also indicated that his son, Defendant,
David J. Weitoish, Jr., would contact Counsel for Plaintiff with a current address
in Huntingdon, as Defendant Weitoish, Jr., believed Defendant Dixon to be
residing in State College, PA.

5. Defendant Weitoish did not contact Counsel for Plaintiff on May 12, 2004 as

agreed.

0. Counsel for Plaintiff attempted contact on May 13, 2004, however, Defendant
Weitoish, Jr. was unavailable.

7. [t is believed that Defendant Weitoish, Jr. has information as to the whereabout of

Candy S. Dixon, but refuses to communicate same.

8. Defendant Weitoish left a message with Counsel for Plaintiff on May 14, 2004,
with Defendant Dixon’s cellular phone number. Counsel for Plaintiff contacted
said cellular number, and left a message, but the message was unreturned.

CEW

Chad R. Callahan

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED

BEFORE ME THIS | Y DAY COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarlal Seal
OF May , 2004 % oty Publc

1 Gregory W.
Clty Of Pittshurgh, Allegheny County
My Commission Expires Feb. 9, 2008

. : ~— ber, Pennsylvania Association Of Noterles
Notary fubhc 4

PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT

-
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 04-631
V.

Candy S. Dixon and David J. Weitoish, Jr.,

Defendants.
ALTERNATIVE ORDER
AND NOW, this day of , 2004, it is ordered that the a
hearing on the attached matter shall be scheduied for in Courtroom #

. Counsel for Plaintiff is directed to also serve notice of this hearing on Defendant
CANDY S. DIXON by regular mail at Rural Route 2 Box 286, Huntingdon, PA 16652, which

1s believed to be the residence of the Parents of Candy S. Dixon.

to schedule an appearance/
¢ Order on the next page,
appearance.

ike
: ; Honor would 1t
in case You ' that you 568 th

t, 1 would as :
fg(;der without the necessity of further

: ive Order,
d this alternative
1 attache Josed matter. 1

hearing on the encl '
stexould you be inclined to sigh the

Thank You, Chad Callahan



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 04-631
V.
Candy S. Dixon and David J. Weitoish, Jr.,
Defendants.

ORDER

AND NOW, this | 1 dayof MY . 2004, it is ordered that the

Sheriff’s Office shall serve any and all Pleadings on the Defendant, CANDY S. DIXON in the
above matter by Posting same on the mobile home located at 215 Telcott Street, Hawk Run, PA
16840. Counsel for Plaintiff is directed to also serve any and all Pleadings on Defendant
CANDY S. DIXON by regular mail at Rural Route 2 Box 286, Huntingdon, PA 16652, which

is believed to be the residence of the Parents of Candy S. Dixon.

WV"“W/‘(J

FILED

MAY 2 0 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC Sheriff Docket # 15543
VS. 04-631-CD
DIXON, CANDY 8. & DAVID J. WEITOISH JR.
COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW MAY 11, 2004 AT 12:25 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN ON
DAVID J. WEITOISH JR., DEFENDANT AT RESIENCE, 215 TELCOTT ST., HAWK RUN,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO DAVID J. WEITOSH, SR.,
FATHER A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OFTHE ORIGINALCOMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOQF.

SERVED BY: NEVLING/HUNTER

NOW MAY 26, 2004 AT 10:10 AM POSTED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN ONTHE
PROPERTY OF CANDY S. DIXON, DEFENDANT AT 215 TELCOTT ST., HAWK RUN,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA.

SERVED BY: NEVLING/HUNTER

Return Costs

Cost Description
51.00 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 6898

20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 6897

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
% Day Of Jewe 2004
Y/ &
= AT
E D Chester A. Hag'kins
Sheriff
o li0:u? o o

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC,
Plaintiff,
V.
Candy S. Dixon and David J. Weitoish, Jr.,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION
No. 04-631

TYPE OF PLEADING:
PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Greenpoint Credit LLC

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PALD. #55414

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543

FILED

JUN 2 8 2004

Witham A Shaw
Prothonotaw/Clerk of Courts
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N THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 04-631
V.
Candy S. Dixon and David J. Weitoish, Jr.,

Defendants.

PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly mark the above referenced matter discontinued, without prejudice.

Respectfully submitted,
VOELKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
CHAD R. CALLAHAN

Attorney for Plaimtiff

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-0543



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned does hereby certify that the attached was served upon the defendant by regular
First Class Mail this 2% day of Sune , 2004,

David J. Weitoish, Jr.
215 Telcott Street
Hawk Run, PA 16840

Candy Dixon
RR 2 Box 286
Huntingdon, PA 16652

CAH

Chad R. Callahan
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF .. .
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA , ~
CIVIL DIVISION
Greenpoint Credit LLC
Vs. No. 2004-00631-CD

Candy S. Dixon
David J. Weitoish Jr.

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on June 28, 2004,
marked:

June 28, 2004

Record costs in the sum of $85.00 have been paid in full by Edward F. Voelker, Jr..

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 28th day of June A.D. 2004.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary



